Therefore, Section 28(a) of the Customs Act, 7962, is applicable. The
differential Customs duty amounting to Rs. 8t83,5911- (Rupees Elght Lakhs Eighty
Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety One only) and Social Welfare Surcharge
(SWS) amounting to Rs.88,359/- (Rupees Eighty Eight Thousand Three Hundred
and Fifty Nine only) as detailed in 'Annexure-X' to this Show Cause Notice, is liable to
be recovered from M/s. White Carbon Motors Private Limited, under Section 28(4) of
the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest under Section 28 AA ibid.

L4. In terms of Section a6 @) of Customs Act, 1962, the importer is required

[...]

required to be correctly re-classified under Customs TariFf Headlng 87116020 and
charged to duties accordingly. Accordingly, the importer has evaded Basic Customs
Duty amounting Rs. 8,831591/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Five
Hundred and Ninety One only) and Social Welfare Surcharge (SWS) amounting
to Rs. 88,359/- (Rupees Eighty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Nine only)
as detailed in 'Annexure-X' to this Show Cause Notice. The said evasion of duty was
done by the importer by resorting to mis-declaration, willful mis-statement and
suppression of facts that they were importing E-scooters in complete Knocked Down

[...]

of facts and wilful mis-statement by M/s. White Carbon Motors Private Limited had
led to short levy of Customs duty thus rendering them liable for penalty under Section
1144 of the Customs Act, 1962, in as much as the Basic Customs Duty amounting to
Rs. 8,83,591/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety
One only) and Social Welfare Surcharge (SWS) amounting to Rs, 88,359/-
(Rupees Eighty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Nine only) was short levied
by reason of wilful mis-statement and suppression of facts with a malafide intention
of evasion of Customs duty. All the aforesaid acts of omission and commission on the
part of M/s. White Carbon Motors Private Limited have rendered the subject imported

[...]

(ii) Goods imported under Bills of Entry mentioned in 'Annexure-X' to this notice,
having assessable value amounting to Rs. 56,51,oOO/- (Fifty Six Lakhs Fifty
One Thousand only), should not be held liable for confiscation under Section
111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iii) Differential Basic Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 8,83,591/- (Rupees Eight
Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety One only) and Social
Welfare Surcharge (SWS) amounting to Rs. 88,359/- (Rupees Eighty
Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Nine only), as detailed in 'Annexure-
x'to this notice, should not be recovered from them under Section 28 (a) of
the Customs Act, 1962;

(iv) Interest should not be charged and recovered from them under Section 28AA
of the Customs Act, 1962 on the duty demanded at (iii) above.

[...]

24, Office No. 807, Shalin,
Sector-11, Gandhinagar - 382010.

2. Shri Narendra Singh Sankhla, Chairman & Director of M/s. White Carbon
Motors Private Limited, PIot No. 24, Office No. 807, Shalin, Sector-11,
Gandhinagar - 382010

(vii| I impose penalty of Re. 9,71,950/ - (Rupees Nine Lakh Seventy One
Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty onlyl plus penalty equal to the applicable
interest under section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 payable on duty on
M/s White Carbon, in terms of the provisions of Section 114A of the Customs
Act, 1962. However, in view of the first and second proviso to Section 1I4A of